Lancashire County Council
Internal Scrutiny Committee

Friday, 17th November, 2017 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Agenda
Part | (Open to Press and Public)
No. Item

1. Apologies

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary
Interests

Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 September 2017 (Pages 1 -4)

4, Transport Asset Management Plan (Pages 5 - 8)

5. Winter Gritting Service (Pages 9 - 44)
6. Highway Verges (Pages 45 - 50)
7. Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18 (Pages 51 -74)
8. Urgent Business

An item of urgent business may only be considered
under this heading where, by reason of special
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be
given advance warning of any Member's intention to
raise a matter under this heading.

9. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee
will be held on 19 January 2017 at 10:00am in Cabinet
Room B, County Hall, Preston.

Lancashire
County ‘@9?.
Council (&Z‘;:%?



| Young
Director of Governance,
Finance and Public Services
County Hall
Preston



Agenda ltem 3

Lancashire County Council

Internal Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 22nd September, 2017 at 10.00 am in
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor John Shedwick (Chair)

County Councillors

A Ali D O'Toole

J Fillis P Rigby

S Holgate C Wakeford
E Lewis D Whipp

E Nash G Wilkins

County Councillor Christian Wakeford replaced County Councillor Jayne Rear for
this meeting.
1. Apologies

None were received.

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Interests

None were disclosed.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 July 2017

Item 5 — Local Authority Funding Update, the Terms of Reference for the Task
Group looking at local authority funding would be agreed by the Task Group itself
and not the Group Secretaries as stated in the minutes.

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 21 July 2017 be confirmed
as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4. The County Council's Expenditure on Statutory and Non- Statutory
Services, and Income Generation Activities

The Chair welcomed Steve Browne, Corporate Director Commissioning and

Deputy Chief Executive; Neil Kissock, Director of Financial Resources; and

Rachel Blundell, Financial Intelligence Manager (Start Well).

1

Page 1



The Members of the Internal Scrutiny Committee received presentations from the
Director of Financial Resources regarding the County Council's expenditure on
statutory and non-statutory services, and on the County Council's income
generation activities.

It was reported that in relation to statutory services, the County Council had a
minimum statutory responsibility to deliver these services. The Authority could
explore innovative ways to deliver statutory services differently to achieve the
same or improved outcomes at a reduced cost. Members were informed that the
non-statutory services were largely supporting statutory service delivery and
there was little scope to cut non-statutory services further. Non-statutory services
could be delivered for a number of reasons:

A significant reduction in service would increase risks e.g. street lighting
To prevent escalation to higher cost services e.g. social care early support
services

The service generated a net income that contributed to the Council's
overheads e.g. traded services

A no-statutory service supported statutory services within the Council e.g.
Human Resources

The Committee was informed that PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) had carried
out a Statutory Services Budget Review (SSBR). Their assessment of statutory
[...]
rrently recovering on average 10%
of expenditure across service areas and there was still opportunities within some
service areas to increase income levels.
Resolved: That;

i.  The report be noted.

ii. Initial objectives and outcomes for the task group be confirmed.

iii.  First meeting date for the task group be confirmed
5. Task Group Request
A report was presented setting out the request from the Children's Services
Scrutiny Committee for a task and finish group to be established on supporting

pupils at school with medical conditions.

Resolved: That the task and finish group request be approved.

6. Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18

The work plan for the Internal Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/18 year was
presented. The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop
held on 23 June 2017.

Members requested that the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport attend
the Internal Scrutiny Committee meeting on 17 November.

Resolved: That the work plan be noted.

Page 3



7. Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

8. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee would take place on Friday 17
November at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) at the
County Hall, Preston.

| Young
Director of Governance, Finance
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 4



Agenda ltem 4

Internal Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Friday, 17 November 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Transport Asset Management Plan

Contact for further information:
Mel Ormesher, Head of Asset Management,
mel.ormesher@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Transport Asset Management Plan (TAMP) was approved in 2014 and
identifies the key strategic priorities of the county council, as highway authority for
Lancashire, during the period 2015-16 to 2029-30.

A workshop took place on 25 September 2017 which gave an overview of the TAMP
and gave elected members the opportunity to consider the approach and discuss
any local issues.

Recommendation

The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the report and note the
progress on delivery of the TAMP.

Background and Advice

The Transport Asset Management Plan (TAMP) was approved in 2014 and identifies
the key strategic priorities of the county council, as highway authority for Lancashire,
during the period 2015-16 to 2029-30.

A workshop took place on 25 September 2017 which gave an overview of the TAMP
and gave elected members the opportunity to consider the approach and discuss
any local issues.

Attendance included members of the Internal Scrutiny Committee, county councillors
and given the local interest in highway management, each borough council was also
invited to send a maximum of three elected members.

Borough Councillor Alan Whittaker chaired the event and County Councillor Keith
Iddon, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transportation gave an introduction to the
workshop.

ir
Lancastic
Council (?,g:;.s\?

Page 5



Presentations were given by Mike Kirby, Director of Corporate Commissioning, Mel
Ormesher, Head of Asset Management, and Rebecca Makinson, Highway Asset
Principal. Presentations are available on the councillor intranet portal and covered:

The County Councils approach to highway asset management
The Department for Transport (DfT) self-assessment process
Well managed Highways Infrastructure Code of Practice
Introduction to asset management principles

TAMP

Capital funding from DfT

Condition surveys and prioritisation of schemes

Reporting defects

Preventive maintenance and value for money

Members were given the opportunity to ask questions following which there was an
opportunity for a more detailed, facilitated discussion on the TAMP within smaller
groups.

Officers recorded a number of questions from councillors the responses to which will
be reported to Internal Scrutiny Committee by way of a presentation. Key themes
included:

Engagement with parish councils

Reporting potholes and defects

Allocation of capital funding and additional income streams to support delivery
Footpath condition and preventative maintenance

Coordination of roadworks with utility companies

Surface dressing guarantee

Street lighting condition

Mario mapping system and updating asset data

Consultations

N/A

Implications:

This item has the following implications, as indicated:
Risk management

N/A

Page 6



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

Transport Asset June 2014 Paul Binks/01772 532210
Management Plan (TAMP)
2015-16 to 2029-30

Transport Asset October 2015 Paul Binks/01772 532210
Management Plan (TAMP)

2015-16 to 2029-30 (data

refresh 2015)

Transport Asset June 2016 Paul Binks/01772 532210
Management Plan (TAMP)

2015-16 to 2029-30 (data

refresh 2016)

Reason for inclusion in Part Il, if appropriate

NA

Page 7



Page 8



Agenda ltem 5

Internal Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Friday, 17 November 2017

Electoral Division affected:
All

Winter Gritting Service
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Ridwan Musa, Highways Manager West,
ridwan.musa@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Lancashire County Council aims to provide a winter gritting service which, as far as
is reasonably practicable, will ensure that safe passage along a highway is not
endangered by snow or ice. The Winter Service Plan is drawn up and informs the
Gritting Service. The service is one of practicability and concentrates efforts on
priority roads and seeks to keep to a minimum delays and incidents in which ice or
snow is a contributory factor.

Recommendation

The Internal Scrutiny Committee is requested to:

i. Review and scrutinise the preparations that are in place for the Winter
Gritting Service 2017/18.

i. Note the requirements to implement revised guidance for treatment when
ice/hoar frost/snow is forecast.

iii.  Note the Implementation Navtrak guidance software to all gritters.

iv.  Note the requirement for the Installations of a weighbridge at Singleton depot
over the forthcoming season.

v. Note the requirement for the replacement of the weather stations.

Background and Advice

The Lancashire Winter Gritting Service is a main part of the Winter Maintenance
Plan (as attached at Appendix A) and is triggered by regular, frequent and
reasonably predictable occurrences like low temperatures, ice and snow, as well as
with exceptional events involving ice and snow.

This is particularly important given the potential impacts of climate change and the
risk of increased frequency and intensity of severe winter weather events.

The Winter Gritting Service is a significant aspect of network management both
financially and in terms of its perceived importance to users with considerable needs
and expectations. It can also have significant environmental effects.

ir
Lancastic
Council (?,g:;.s\?

Page 9



The County Council, as the authority responsible for highways, has a legal duty to
ensure, as far as reasonably practicable, that people can use the highways safely
without being endangered by ice and snow. This means we do everything we can so
far as is reasonably practicable and aim to keep traffic moving on priority roads and
work to minimise delays and accidents in which ice or snow is a contributory factor.

This is a statutory duty and found in:

e Section 41 of the Highways Act 1980 as amended by Section 111 of the
Railways and Transport Safety Act 2003.
e Part 2 of the Traffic Management Act 2004.

The County Council recognises that it is un-economic, impractical and indeed
unjustifiable to treat the whole highway network when undertaking planned Winter
Gritting operations. It is therefore necessary to identify clearly the priority
carriageways and footways that will receive priority treatment for salting and snow
clearing. The Winter Service plan sets out these priorities.
Winter Service Plan
The Winter Service Plan demonstrates, how the County Council as Highway
Authority for Lancashire, does what is reasonably practicable for the treatment of
highways during the winter period: enabling a safe passage for vehicles and
pedestrians, minimising delays due to winter weather and ensuring operations are
undertaken safely.
The Winter Service Plan sets out the County Council's requirements and advice for
the Winter Service on all highways for which the County Council is the highway
authority. It complements the wider economic, environmental and social objectives
of the County Council's Corporate Strategy and the priorities set out in the Local
Transport Plan 2011-2021.
The seven priorities of the Local Transport Plan are to:

1. improve access into areas of economic growth and regeneration;

2. provide better access to education and employment;

3. improve people's quality of life and wellbeing;

4. improve the safety of our streets for our most vulnerable residents;

5. provide safe, reliable, convenient and affordable transport alternatives to the
car;

6. maintain our assets; and

7. reduce carbon emissions and its effects.

Page 10



The Winter Service Plan will support these priorities by ensuring that, as far as is
reasonably practicable, the highway network continues to provide for the safe and
reliable passage of all users in ice and snow conditions. However, it is important to
recognise that in discharging its statutory duty, the County Council as highway
authority will need to prioritise the availability of scarce resources in terms of plant,
work force and salt.

Network Treatment by Gritting

'Planned Service' is a precautionary treatment of the Priority Road Network in
advance of the formation frost/ice.

'Reactive Service' — clearance of the network in periods of snow and/or persistent
ice.

In determining the priority network the following criteria are considered:

Category [ Definition

| Non-Trunk Motorways and Primary Route Network

li Remaining Principal ‘A’ class Roads

lii All 'B
[...]
vered, subject to
the availability of a wide range of resources, not least salt. This will however result
in a budget pressure.

e Precautionary treatment of the whole priority network in advance of hoar frost
orice -£12,000 per treatment;

e Precautionary treatment of the whole priority network in advance of snow —
£32,000 per treatment.

On the days when it snows, costs can exceed £100,000 per day.
Developments for the future

e Implementation of the revised guidance for treatment when ice/hoar
frost/snow is forecast. This guidance has been industry led and would be part
of our defence from any third party claims.

e Implement Navtrak guidance software to all gritters that direct the driver
around the route to allow the driver to concentrate on the route and hazards,
but also control the where and when the salt is spread.

e Installation of weighbridges to remaining depot that will allow the close
monitoring on the use of salt. This will be subject to a separate report to the
Capital Board to seek funding and approval.

e Replacement of weather stations with more technologically advanced, smarter
stations that will provide better even across a wider area of the network. This

Page 13



will be subject to a separate report to the Capital Board to seek funding and
approval.

Consultations
N/A
Implications:

The winter gritting service delivers the County Council's legal requirements and
advice for the Winter Service for the treatment of ice/snow on all highways for which
the County Council is the highway authority. Every individual, groups, families and
businesses in Lancashire, from all walks of life, rely on Lancashire's key network
infrastructure, to guide them safely to their destination.

Financial Implications

The financial implications are as noted within in the report. It is important to note that
the current budget provision is for a relatively mild winter (based on the last 2 years),
whereas if a severe winter is experienced it is likely that this will r
[...]
c involvement

PART 3 - Appendices

July 2017

Page 16



L.ancashire County Council Winter Service Plan 2017/18

INTRODUCTION

The Winter Service Plan sets out how the Council as Highway Authority for
Lancashire meets its policy for the treatment of roads, footways and cycleways
during the winter period: enabling a safe passage for vehicles and pedestrians,
minimising delays due to winter weather and ensuring operations are undertaken
safely.

The Winter Service Plan details the policy and information in Part 1 and Part 2 sets
out the operational practice.

PART 1 - THE STATUTORY BASIS FOR WINTER SERVICE AND GENERAL
INFORMATION

1. Statutory Basis for Winter Service

1.1 The statutory basis for Winter Service is Section 41 of the Highways Act 1980
as amended by Section 111 of the Railways and Transport Safety Act 2003. The
first part of Section 41 now reads:

“(1) The authority who are for the time being the highway authority for a highway
maintainable at the public expense are under a duty, subject to subsections (2) and
(4) below, to maintain the highway.

(1A) In particular, a highway authority are under a duty to ensure, so far as is
reasonably practicable, that safe passage along a highway is not endangered by
snow or ice.”

1.2  Part 2 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 - Network Management by Local
Traffic Authorities - places a network management duty on all local traffic authorities
in England, and requires such authorities to do all that is reasonably practicable to
manage the network effectively to keep traffic moving. In meeting the duty
authorities should establish contingency plans for dealing promptly and effectively
with unplanned events, of which unforeseen weather conditions are an example, as
far as is reasonably practicable.

July 2017
Page 17



Lancashire County Council Winter Service Plan 2017/18

2. Winter Service Objectives

2.1  The Winter Service Plan sets out the County Council's requirements and
advice for the Winter Service on all high
[...]
 Summary

The Lancashire County Council Highway Maintenance Plan (HMP) provides a
comprehensive Code of Practice in the form of guidance and operational standards
for the maintenance and related management of the publicly maintainable highway
infrastructure network. This includes grass cutting and weed control and the
arrangements for this work are required to be reviewed and scrutinised.

Recommendation

The Internal Scrutiny Committee is requested to:

i.  Review and scrutinise the arrangements that are in place for highway verges
- grass cutting and weed control.

i. Note the additional funding for 2017/18 and the additional work to be
undertaken.

iii.  Note the additional funding for 2018/19 and the following two years and how
that will be allocated to grass cutting and weed control.

iv.  Note the developments regarding future weed control.

Background and Advice

The County Council, as the authority responsible for highways, has a legal duty to
maintain the fabric of the publically maintainable highways and this includes
managing the grass and weeds growing in verge areas within vehicular highway
widths.

Following the termination of the large delegation of highways functions agreements
with the district councils in 2006, smaller agreements or arrangements have been
entered into with the district councils to delegate certain functions on certain
highways - including grass cutting and weed control on certain vehicular highways.

ir
Lancastic
Council (?,g:;.s\?

Page 45



Under these agreements/arrangements Lancashire County Council provide funding
at a level that matches the specification identified in the Highway Maintenance Plan.

Agreements to delegate functions under S101 Local Government Act 1972

Agreements/arrangements to delegate certain functions were initially in place with all
12 district/borough councils, and the level of service required in respect of grass
cutting and weed control is detailed in the Highways Maintenance Plan and in some
district
[...]
ys.

However we also need to be mindful and not to over specify on principles of
sustainability, in particular:

o To minimise damage to, or loss of, habitat;
. To prevent interruption of, or pollution to, watercourses;
o To encourage biodiversity.

Page 48



Financial Implications

The plans detailed within this report will be covered from within the existing
Highways budget.

Risk management

Failure to provide this essential service would potentially leave highways out of
repair and there would be questions raised as to whether the County Council was
fulfilling its duty to maintain highway fabric and also have a significant detrimental
impact to the wider economy, environment and social objectives of the County
Council's Corporate Strategy and the priorities.

It will have the potential to:

Increase the likelihood on the risk of harm to the people of Lancashire
Leave the County Council at risk of losing a legal challenge
Significantly increase the political impact

Seriously damage the reputation of Lancashire County Council

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel
Highway Verges 30.10.17 Ridwan Musa 01772
538503

Reason for inclusion in Part Il, if appropriate

N/A

Page 49



Page 50



Agenda ltem 7

Internal Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Friday, 17 November 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
Appendices 'A' to 'E' refer

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, Tel: 01772538221, Legal and Democratic Services,
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary
The Plan at Appendix 'A' is the work plan for the Internal Scrutiny Committee.

The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 23 June
2017.

Recommendation
The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to:
i.  Note and comment on the report;
i.  Confirm the topic(s) to be considered at the next scheduled meeting; and

iii.  Discuss and identify information required for each topic to be considered at
the next scheduled meeting

Background and Advice

A statement of the work to be undertaken and considered by the Internal Scrutiny
Committee for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year is set out at Appendix A.
The work plan is presented to each meeting for information.

The Committee is asked to confirm the topic(s) to be considered at the next
scheduled meeting on 19 January 2018. The Committee is also asked to make
suggestions on the information they would like to receive as part of the report(s).
In addition, the Committee are requested to note and comment on the work plans
included for all other Scrutiny Committees as set out in Appendices B through to E
(Children's Services, Education, External Services and Health).

Consultations

NA

ir
Lancastir
Council (?,g:;.s\?

Page 51



Implications:

This item has the following implications, as indicated:
Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel
NA
Reason for inclusion in Part Il, if appropriate

NA

Page 52



£G abed

Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18

Appendix 'A’

e Keith Iddon — Highways and Transport
e Peter Buckley — Community & Cultural Services

Date to Report Lead Officers Outline reasons for scrutiny/scrutiny method
Committee
21 July LA funding Steve Browne To ascertain the funding streams and mechanisms that the
2017 County Council is subject to
RIPA lan Young Annual report of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act
2000 activities
22 Statutory and non- Steve Browne To also include what the council currently doesn’t do but if it did
September | statutory services could potentially save money in the future
2017
Income generation Steve Browne Report on the current and potential income streams of the
county council
17 TAMP Mel Ormesher Update following TAMP briefing in Sept
November
2017 Winter gritting Ph
[...]
relation to integrated hospital
community and primary care services
(Integrated Care Communities ICC).

iv.  Update on the Pennine Lancashire LDP

i. To formulate responses to requests from
Trusts on their Quality Accounts

ii.  Outcome of clinical process mapping work
from the Solution Design Events and the

Updated: 17 October 2017



Appendix 'E’

Date to
C'ttee

7 Feb

Report

i. Fylde Coast ACS, Your Care, Our Priority
and Multi-speciality Community Partnerships
(MCP)

Lead Officers

Pugh and Sarah
James GPCCG +
CSRCCG

Peter Tinson, Fylde
and Wyre CCG

Outline reasons for scrutiny/scrutiny method

LDP programme

i. Update on the Fylde Coast ACS, Your

Care, Our Priority LDP and Multi-speciality
Community Providers (MCP)

I e e T ———.

11 Apr LCC Adult Social Care Winter Plan Tony Pounder, Sue Lott, Review the effective/robustness of the 2017 plan
LCC

¢/ obed

I3 - e o I —

Topics referred by the Committee for Steering Group's action:

e Chorley Hospital Emergency Department mobilisation and Urgent Care Centre Performance (GTD)

Potential topics for Steering Group:

e NWAS - Update on Government reporting standards — Peter Mulcahy, and NWAS transformation Strategy and NWAS future — Mark Newton
e West Lancashire LDP

Updated: 17 October 2017



v, obed

Appendix 'E'

Pharmacies and prescriptions — volume of returned medicines and disposal of same, failure to collect, patient medicine reviews, change to
current practice

Low priority prescribing — consultations across CCGs - update

Capital investments across Lancashire

Lancashire Care Association — update on Registered Care Managers Network (RCMN) — Paul Simic, CEO

Delegation - To formulate objectives and intended outcomes for a delegation to lobby central government on the inequity of funding to address
recruitment and retention issues in Lancashire

Updated: 17 October 2017



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 September 2017
	4 Transport Asset Management Plan
	5 Winter Gritting Service
	Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Internal Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 17th November, 2017 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Jayne Rear (Chair)
County Councillors

	A Ali

J Fillis

S Holgate

E Lewis

E Nash

D O'Toole


	P Rigby

A Riggott

A Schofield

D Whipp

G Wilkins




<AI1>

County Councillor Alan Schofield replaced County Councillor John Shedwick for this meeting.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Apologies



There were no apologies.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None were disclosed.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 September 2017



Regarding Item 4 – The County Council's Expenditure on Statutory and Non-Statutory Services, and Income Generation Activities, there was a request to add, "The Base Budget Review process completed in 2015 was a desktop exercise to identify the minimum statutory services required and where the County Council would stand in relation to any possible legal action".

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 21 July 2017 be confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	Transport Asset Management Plan



The Chair welcomed Mel Ormesher, Head of Asset Management; and Paul Binks, Highway Asset Manager, to the meeting.

The report presented explained that the Transport Asset Management Plan (TAMP) was approved in 2014 and identified the key strategic priorities of the County Council, as highway authority for Lancashire, during the period 2015-16 to 2029-30.

The Committee was informed that the updating of the MARIO/Mapzone was an ongoing piece of work. Reassurance was given that the data used within the TAMP refresh was robust.  Members requested an update on timescales for the completion of the asset data update and it was reported that the Highways Asset Management Team was still in the process of migrating highways data to MARIO. Members would be updated on when the migration would be completed. 

It was confirmed that Customer Access now flagged queries from Parish Councillors so they could be tracked. A working group, which was in its early stages, had been set up to look at the flow of information from Customer Access linking with the HAMS system. 

The website for the reporting process of complaints was felt to be not very efficient for phone use and worked much better on laptops. Members enquired if the website could be optimised for phone use with the possibility of a GPS app. 

It was pointed out that United Utilities repair work was improving and LCC would continue to hold them to account through inspection of their works.  In addition, ongoing meetings were being held with United Utilities. The Committee requested for the updated pothole policy to be brought back to a future meeting for review prior to formal approval.

In regards to street lighting there had been a £70m grant for LED replacements. Complaints had been received from the public that the new street lamps were not as good as the old ones especially in residential areas. Members requested further investigation into the complaints. 

The Highways Asset Management Team was looking at making the reporting of highways issues more accessible. Members suggested links on district councils' websites to the MARIO system would be a help.

Regarding the issue of white lines painted around potholes and the delays in repairs, the Team would take this back and look at the time between the lines being painted and the repair.

Resolved: That the report presented and the progress on delivery of the TAMP be noted.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Winter Gritting Service



The Chair welcomed Phil Durnell, Head of Service Highways; Ridwan Musa, Highways Manager; Harvey Danson, Area Highways Manager; and Dwayne Lowe, Area Highways Manager to the meeting.

The report presented explained that LCC aimed to provide a winter gritting service which, as far as is reasonably practicable, would ensure that safe passage along a highway was not endangered by snow or ice. 

Preparations for winter was an all year round process and Highways had a Winter Maintenance Group in place. The Group met every month and looked at current and future practices, and, what lessons could be learnt from the previous year. The Winter Service plan set out LCC's requirements and advice for the Winter Service on all highways for which LCC was the highway authority. 

Regarding climate change, Members enquired if the Highways team had a contingency plan in place for the variety of weather issues. The gritters were on 24 hour standby for severe weather. There were resources in place for the different weather issues. Additional staff were on standby as gritter drivers were only allowed to drive for 12 hours. 

There was a new draft guidance currently being looked at and it had been discussed with the National Winter Resilience Group. It had also been tabled at various service groups that the Highways Team attended. The Team was currently looking to understand the data provided to allow it to be implemented in the winter Maintenance Plan. It was felt that the revised guidance should come to the Internal Scrutiny Committee prior to going to the Cabinet Member so as to give Members a chance to comment. 

A proposal was put forward for a Task and Finish Group to be established to review the amount of grit bins currently in place and where they are placed. It would also look to review the criteria used to agree grit bin placement.

In terms of Twitter information on gritting, the Highways Team would consult with the Communications Team to see if the information could be more finely tuned for the public to identify where gritting had been done.

Resolved: That;

i. The preparations that are in place for the Winter Gritting Service 2017/18 be reviewed and scrutinised. 

ii. That the requirements to implement revised guidance for treatment when ice/hoar frost/snow is forecast be noted.

iii. That the Implementation Navtrak guidance software to all gritters be noted.

iv. That the requirement for the Installations of a weighbridge at Singleton depot over the forthcoming season be noted.

v. That the requirement for the replacement of the weather stations be noted.
</AI6>

<AI7>

	6.  
	Highway Verges



Along with Ridwan Musa, Highways Manager; the Chair welcomed Rob Wilson, Senior Engineer, to the meeting.

The report presented stated that the Lancashire County Council Highway Maintenance Plan (HMP) provided a comprehensive Code of Practice in the form of guidance and operational standards for the maintenance and related management of the publicly maintainable highway infrastructure network. This included grass cutting and weed control.

The Committee was informed that from 2018/19, funding was to increase. As a result, LCC had distributed some of the extra funding to the district councils for their blanket weed clearing programmes. Members questioned the monitoring of the Service's work and compliance with the regulations. They also questioned if the additional funding to the Service was making a difference. It was confirmed that the item on Highway Verges and the extra funding would be added to the work plan for a future meeting. 

Members enquired if there was guidance and assurance for people from local communities around the clearing of weeds and grass cutting in public areas. This action would be taken back to work with the Communications Team looking at updating the Highways website with self-help advice.

Resolved: That;

i. The arrangements that are in place for highway verges - grass cutting and weed control be reviewed and scrutinised. 

ii. That the additional funding for 2017/18 and the additional work to be undertaken be noted.

iii. That the additional funding for 2018/19 and the following two years and how that will be allocated to grass cutting and weed control be noted.

iv. That the developments regarding future weed control be noted.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	7.  
	Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18



The work plan for the Internal Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/18 year was presented. The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 23 June 2017.

The new Task and Finish Group (discussed under Item 5) was agreed to be set up to look at before April 2018 the next winter plan for the Committee's information.

It was confirmed that the subject of street lighting would stay on the work plan. 

The Committee agreed the topics to be considered at the next scheduled meeting on 19 January 2018. 

Resolved: That the work plan be noted.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	8.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of Urgent Business.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	9.  
	Date of Next Meeting



The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee would take place on Friday 19 January 2018 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) at the County Hall, Preston.

</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	I Young

Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
5

